Any employee at the middle school and secondary level (6-12) will not be 
required to accept more than three (3) subject preparations. Those employees who 
accept an additional subject preparation at the request of an administrator shall be 
compensated at the rate of six hundred and twenty-five ($625) per semester for 
each subject preparation beyond three (3). Advisory/homeroom or any other 
similar class will not be considered a prep as long as teachers are provided 
instructional materials in advance, do not have to assign individual grades, and are